• Why Need Load Dump Protection TVS
• ISO16750-2 (2010) E Test A & B Method
• Key Parameters Of  Load Dump TVS
• Operation Of Load Dump TVS
• PCB Layout Advice
• PANJIT DO-218AC Advantage
• Load Dump TVS Selection Guide
• ISO16750-2 (2010) E Test B TVS Selection Guide

Part Number
PD
(W)
VRWM
(V)
VBR@IT IT
(mA)
IR@VRWM
(uA)
VC@IPP
(V)
IPP
(A)
Application
VN (V) Min. Max.
3.6KSMJX14A-AU 3600 14 15.6 17.2 5 10 23.2 155 12
3.6KSMJX20A-AU 3600 20 22.2 24.5 5 10 32.4 111 12
3.6KSMJX22A-AU 3600 22 24.4 26.9 5 10 35.5 101 12
3.6KSMJX24A-AU 3600 24 26.7 29.5 5 10 38.9 93 12
3.6KSMJX33A-AU 3600 33 36.7 40.6 5 10 53.3 68 24
3.6KSMJX36A-AU 3600 36 40 44.2 5 10 58.1 62 24
4.6KSMJX14A-AU 4600 14 15.6 17.2 5 10 23.2 198 12
4.6KSMJX20A-AU 4600 20 22.2 24.5 5 10 32.4 142 12
4.6KSMJX22A-AU 4600 22 24.4 26.9 5 10 35.5 130 12
4.6KSMJX24A-AU 4600 24 26.7 29.5 5 10 38.9 118 12
4.6KSMJX33A-AU 4600 33 36.7 40.6 5 10 53.3 86 24
4.6KSMJX36A-AU 4600 36 40 44.2 5 10 58.1 79 24
6.6KSMJX14A-AU 6600 14 15.6 17.2 5 10 23.2 284 12
6.6KSMJX20A-AU 6600 20 22.2 24.5 5 10 32.4 204 12
6.6KSMJX22A-AU 6600 22 24.4 26.9 5 10 35.5 186 12
6.6KSMJX24A-AU 6600 24 26.7 29.5 5 10 38.9 170 12
6.6KSMJX33A-AU 6600 33 36.7 40.6 5 10 53.3 124 24
6.6KSMJX36A-AU 6600 36 40 44.2 5 10 58.1 114 24
6.6KSMJX43A-AU 6600 43 47.8 52.8 5 10 69.4 95 24
Notes: IPP  Test Pulse Waveform 10/1000uS
PANJIT offers 3 series load dump TVS: 3.6KS/4.6KS/6.6KS, the highest power absorption is 3600W, 4600W, 6600W respectively and the VRWM
range is from 14V to 43V. These 3 series TVS are mainly for the load dump protection and 12V and 24V automotive.
PANJIT Load Dump Protection TVS Series
11
ISO16750-2 2010 Pulse of Test B
The testing voltage of ISO16750 Pulse B is 35% of the maximum polygonal voltage of Pulse A, thus the surge sustainability required
for load Dump TVS is much lower. So for products that is tested based on ISO 16750 Pulse B, PANJIT recommends to use TVS
assembled in SMC package (1.5KW/3.0KW/5KW).
Part Number
PD
(W)
VRWM
(V)
VBR@IT IT
(mA)
IR@VRWM
(uA)
VC@IPP
(V)
IPP
(A)
Application
VN (V) Min. (V) Max. (V)
1.5SMCJ22A-AU 1500 22 24.4 28 1 1 35.5 42.2 12
1.5SMJC24A-AU 1500 24 26.7 30.7 1 1 38.9 38.6 12
3.0SMCJ22A-AU 3000 22 24.4 28 1 1 35.5 74.4 12
3.0SMCJ24A-AU 3000 24 26.7 30.7 1 1 38.9 77.2 12
1.5SMCJ33A-AU 1500 33 36.7 42.2 1 1 53.3 28.1 24
1.5SMCJ36A-AU 1500 36 40 46 1 1 58.1 25.8 24
3.0SMCJ33A-AU 3000 33 36.7 42.2 1 1 53.3 56.2 24
3.0SMCJ36A-AU 3000 36 40 46 1 1 58.1 51.6 24
5.0SMCJ36A-AU 5000 36 40 46 1 1 58.1 86.1 24
ISO16750-2 2010 (E) Load Dump Test B
Parameter
Type of System Mini. Test